WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Palmer does subscribe to the . concepts set forth by the petition of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough; and

WHEREAS, this petition reflects the best efforts of numerous individuals who reside within the proposed borough area; and

WHEREAS, an individual has distinguished himself through his dedication to the principals of establishing a borough adequate to accomplish the primary purposes which the framers of the Constitution of the State of Alaska envisioned for the borough system;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Palmer, Alaska, in regular session assembled, that ROBERT H. VROMAN be commended for his efforts as Chairman of the Borough Committee of the Matanuska Valley Chamber of Commerce, and that this action constitute official notice of the valuable public service which Mr. Vroman has volunteered.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this Resolution, duly signed by the Honorable Mayor, be sent to Governor William A. Egan, Commissioner D. A. McKinnon and Robert H. Vroman.

Passed and approved by the City Council of Palmer, Alaska, this 28th day of May, 1963.

ph/C. Moore.

241

ATTEST : Emilie St. Pierre, City Clerk

## CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA RESOLUTION NO. 120

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA, RESOLVES:

That contrary to certain reports, the City Council of the City of Palmer favors and supports the Matanuska-Susitna Borough petition and its proposed boundaries, and does not, and never has favored or supported any joinder with the so-called Captain Cook Borough or any borough including Election District No. 8.

Passed and approved by the City Council of the City of Palmer, Alaska, this 28th day of May, 1963.

ATTEST:

St. Pierre, City Clerk Emilie